	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	M APPROVED
						D. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BOILDING			с
		345494	B. WING			/03/2025
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	04/	/03/2025
				780 X-RAY DRIVE		
PEAK RES	SOURCES - GASTONIA			GASTONIA, NC 28054		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL _SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI		COMPLETION DATE
170				DEFICIENCY)		
E 000	Initial Comments		E 000			
	An unannounced rec	ertification and complaint				
		vas conducted on 03/31/25				
		le facility was found in				
		equirement CFR 483.73,				
	Emergency Prepared	ness. Event ID #MBLJ11.				
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 000			
	An unannounced recertification and complaint investigation survey was conducted on 03/31/25 through 04/03/25. Event ID #MBLJ11. The					
	-	e investigated: NC00215023,				
		23352, and NC00227384. 8				
	of 8 allegations did no					
F 761	0		F 761			4/21/25
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.45(g)(h)	(1)(2)				
	8483 45(g) Labeling (of Drugs and Biologicals				
		used in the facility must be				
		e with currently accepted				
	professional principle	s, and include the				
	appropriate accessor					
	instructions, and the	expiration date when				
	applicable.					
	8483.45(h) Storage o	f Drugs and Biologicals				
		5				
	§483.45(h)(1) In acco	ordance with State and				
		lity must store all drugs and				
	-	compartments under proper				
		and permit only authorized				
	personnel to have ac	CESS TO THE KEYS.				
	8483 45(h)(2) The fac	cility must provide separately				
		affixed compartments for				
		drugs listed in Schedule II of				
		Drug Abuse Prevention and				
	-	nd other drugs subject to				
LABORATORY	L DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	 :	TITLE		(X6) DATE
	cally Signed					04/17/2025

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 04/22/2025

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			OMB NO. 0938-03 (X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	NUMBER: A. BUILDING		DING		PLETED
		B. WING			C 04/03/2025		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		-	ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PEAK RES	SOURCES - GASTONIA		2780 X-RAY DRIVE				
				G/	ASTONIA, NC 28054		1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIZ TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Continued From page	e 1	E T	761			
		the facility uses single unit					
		ution systems in which the					
		nimal and a missing dose can					
	be readily detected.	Ğ					
		Γ is not met as evidenced					
	by:						
	Based on observations, record review, and resident and staff interviews, the facility failed to secure medications stored in a resident room for				Filing the plan of correction does not	id in	
					constitute that the alleged deficiency d fact exist. The plan of correction is filed		
		ved for medication storage			evidence of the facility's desire to com		
	(Resident #103).	ier in medication eterage			with the requirements and to continue		
	(provide high quality of care.		
	Findings included:						
	Resident #103 was a	udmitted to the facility			Resident Affected Identified medications and lotion (bottle	≏ of	
		nosis including acute (sudden			eye multivitamin pills, Fluticasone nasa		
		ephalopathy (a condition			spray, Azelastine nasal spray, 2 bottle		
		roblems with metabolism			ammonia Lactate 12% lotion) for Resid		
	causes brain dysfund	ction).			#103 were removed from the facility by		
					Resident #103's family upon notification		
		ractitioner (NP) note dated			on 4/3/25. Resident #103 was educate	d	
		esident #103 was cognitively			by the Director of Nursing on 4/3/25		
	intact.				regarding self-administration of medications and retaining medications	in	
	The admission Minim	num Data Set (MDS)			his room. Resident #103 voiced that h		
		4/03/25 was documented as			had no desire to self-administer		
	"in process".				medications or retain medications in hi	s	
					room. Resident #103 was not adverse	•	
		uncovered clear plastic the counter beside the sink			affected by the alleged deficient practic	ce.	
	• •	oom on 04/01/25 at 8:44 AM			Residents with potential to affected		
		eye multivitamin pills, a bottle			Audit of resident rooms/bedside for all		
		spray, and a bottle of			residents currently residing in facility b	у	
	Azelastine (antihistar	nine) nasal spray in the bin.			Director of Nursing to identify any othe		
		Resident #103 at the same			residents who may have medications		
		firmed the medications in			stored in resident room. Audit complete	ed	
		yed to him. He stated he			4/4/25 by the Director of Nursing. No		
	-	amins, but he could not ne he took them. Resident			medications observed to be stored in residents' rooms.		

Facility ID: 923198

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 6

		MEDICAID SERVICES		LE CONSTRUCTION		NO. 0938-039 ATE SURVEY
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		· ,		· · ·	OMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING			С
345494		B. WING			04/03/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		04/03/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				2780 X-RAY DRIVE	-	
PEAK RE	SOURCES - GASTONIA			GASTONIA, NC 28054		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO	RRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION
F 761	Continued From page	e 2	F 76	51		
	#103 stated his family					
		multivitamins to him from home and he thought		There were no residents adve	ersely	
		e from the hospital. He		affected by this alleged defici	•	
	stated he had not been using the nasal sprays					
	since admission to the facility.			Systemic changes		
				Inservice/Education provided		
		uncovered plastic storage		Licensed Nursing Staff and M		
	bin sitting beside the sink in Resident #103's			Aides by the Director of Nursi		
	room on 04/02/25 at 8:27 AM revealed a bottle of eye multivitamin pills, a bottle of Fluticasone			4/17/25. Any medications obs Resident Room will be remov		
	nasal spray, a bottle of Azelastine nasal spray,			unless a physician order is ob		
	and two bottles of Ammonia Lactate 12% lotion			the resident has been assess		
	(topical medication used to treat dry or scaly skin)			allowed to safely administer n		
		interview with Resident		Any nurse or medication aide		
		e and time he stated he had		or PRN status will be educate		
		a lactate lotion in a while,		policy by the Staff Developme		
	and he wasn't sure where it came from.			Coordinator (SDC) /designee returning to duty.		
	An observation of a p	lastic storage bin sitting				
	beside the sink in Resident #103's room on			All newly hired Licensed Nurs	ing Staff and	
		revealed two bottles of		Medication Aides are educate	ed on this	
	Ammonia Lactate 12% lotion, a bottle of			policy in orientation by the Sta		
	Fluticasone nasal spr	•		Development Coordinator/des	signee.	
	Azelastine nasal spra	y were sitting in the bin.		Monitoring		
	An interview with New	x = #1 on 01/02/25 of 9.20		Monitoring	o monitor	
	An interview with Nurse #1 on 04/03/25 at 8:29 AM revealed she had been caring for Resident			An audit tool was developed t and ensure no medications a		
		hrough 04/03/25 on the 7:00		Resident room unless approv		
		She stated she had not		self-administration of medicat	•	
		n the bin in Resident #103's		and has a corresponding phy-		
	room and if she had she would have removed the			to administer and retain medi		
	medications, placed t	hem in a plastic bag, labeled		his/room. The audit tool will b	e completed	
	the medications with Resident #103's name, and			on 5 Residents on random sh		
		edication room until they		by the Director of Nursing/De		
		vith family or until he was		weekly for 12 weeks to ensur	е	
		ed unless a resident had a		compliance.		
	Physician order to se					
	-	ould not be stored in a		Results of the audits will be re		
	resident's room.			analyzed by the Quality Assur	rance and	

Facility ID: 923198

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 6

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 04/22/202 MAPPROVE D. 0938-039
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SU		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONS			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345494	B. WING				C /03/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STI	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
PEAK RES	SOURCES - GASTONIA				80 X-RAY DRIVE ASTONIA, NC 28054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	:	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 761	Continued From page	e 3	F 7	61	Defermence Improvement Committee	for	
	on 04/03/25 at 1:05 F medications to reside knowledge and when removed them from th home with family. Sh had a Physician orde	Director of Nursing (DON) PM revealed families brought ints without staff's staff found them, they he room and sent them he stated unless a resident r to administer their own ons should not be stored in a			Performance Improvement Committee 3 months. The need for further audits w be determined based on the results of audits by the Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement Committee	vill the	
F 812 SS=E			F 8	12			4/21/25
	state or local authorit (i) This may include for from local producers, and local laws or regu (ii) This provision doe facilities from using p gardens, subject to co safe growing and foo (iii) This provision doe	ed satisfactory by federal, ies. ood items obtained directly subject to applicable State ulations. es not prohibit or prevent roduce grown in facility ompliance with applicable					
	serve food in accorda standards for food se This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio facility failed to discar	is not met as evidenced ns and staff interviews, the rd expired and spoiled food k-in cooler. These failures			F812 Filing the plan of correction does not constitute that the alleged deficiency d	id in	

Facility ID: 923198

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 6

						MB NO. 093	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		· · ·	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING			С	
345494		B. WING			04/03/2025		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			04/00/20	
				780 X-RAY DRIVE			
PEAK RE	SOURCES - GASTONIA			GASTONIA, NC 28	054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CO	DER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION DRRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATI DEFICIENCY)	COMF	X5) PLETION ATE
F 812	Continued From page	e 4	F 812				
	residents.			fact exist. The	plan of correction is filed a	as	
				evidence of the	e facility's desire to comply	y I	
	Findings included:				ements and to continue to		
	An initial observation of the walk-in cooler on			provide high q	uality of care.		
		I revealed a plastic bag		Residents Affe			
		icken sitting inside a metal /25/25 sitting on a bottom			e Dietary Manager iscarded the thawed		
		green peppers with a			he box of green peppers		
)/25 was sitting on a top			e walk-in cooler.		
	-	n of the green peppers at the					
	same date and time r		Residents with	n potential to be affected			
		ned multiple brown spots.		A thorough au	dit was conducted on Dietary Manager to identi	fy	
	An interview with the	Dietary Manager on		any additional	expired or spoiled food. N	o	
	03/31/25 at 10:10 AM				ired or spoiled food		
		k for spoiled and expired		identified.			
		basis. She stated the green		-			
		been used or discarded			o residents adversely		
		s of spoilage and she just le Dietary Manager stated		anected by the	e alleged deficient practice	-	
		ken was good for 7 days		Svstemic Char	naes.		
	after being thawed bu				e Food Services District		
					ided education to the		
	A follow-up interview	with the Dietary Manager on			ger regarding the		
		revealed raw chicken was			d time frame for discarding	g	
		being thawed. She stated			ooiled food. In addition, on		
		ave been used or discarded			of the Kitchen staff were		
	by 03/28/25.				ation regarding the		
	An interview with the	Administrator on 04/02/2E at			d time frame for discarding	9	
		Administrator on 04/03/25 at e expected food to be used			boiled food by the Dietary hen staff out on leave or		
		showing signs of spoilage,		-	Il be educated by the		
		r thawed chicken should be			ger prior to returning to dut	y.	
	followed.				vill be educated in	-	
				orientation by	the Dietary Manager		
					liness and discarding		
					spoiled food during		
				orientation.			

Event ID: MBLJ11

Facility ID: 923198

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 6

	S FOR MEDICARE &	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIF	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			С				
		B. WING		04/03/2025			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PEAK RESOURCES - GASTONIA				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	IP CODE		
				2780 X-RAY DRIVE GASTONIA, NC 28054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE / CROSS-REFERENCED DEFICI	ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE		
F 812	Continued From pag	ie 5	F 81	12			
				Monitoring: An audit tool was develo the walk-in cooler to ens spoiled foods are discar audit tool will be comple Manager 3 times weekly The results of these aud to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement monthly for three month Manager for review and recommendations to ens and effectiveness.	sure expired and ded timely. The ted by the Dietary v for 12 weeks. lits will be brought e and ent Committee s by the Dietary further		

Event ID: MBLJ11

Facility ID: 923198

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 6